H-ZF13

#r5t#E  Refractive Index

785257

A (nm)
N375 42 2325.42 1.729717
N1970.09 1970.09 1.736237
Ny529 58 1529.58 1.743909
Nj060.0 1060.0 1.754085
ny 1013.98 1.755488
ng 852.11 1.761868
n, 706.52 1.771216
ne 656.27 1.775970
ne 643.85 1.777330
NHe-Ne 632.8 1.778613
np 589.29 1.784457
ng 587.56 1.784720
n, 546.07 1.791906
ng 486.13 1.806480
ng: 479.99 1.808371
ng 435.83 1.825266
n, 404.66 1.842268
n; 365.01
N31318 313.18
302,15 302.15

@.ﬁ!{’&i’ﬁ%"ﬁ Constants of Dispersion Formula

K,
L,
K,
L,
K
Ls

P RBE REBEE Constants of dn/dt

1.73521591E+00
1.31087904E-02
3.16277446E-01
6.21421663E-02
2.16384634E+00
1.78845558E+02

D, -5.40E-06
D, 1.34E-08
D, -3.56E-11
E, 1.01E-06
E, 1.25E-09
Arg(pm) 0.291
EEESTEY Y

EEWEE (C)

Range of Temperature t
-60~-40 -1.7
-40~-20 -1.4

-20~0 -1.0
0~20 -0.9
20~40 -0.7
40~60 -0.7
60~80 -0.7
80~100 -0.7
100~120 -0.7
120~140 -0.6

c’
-0.5
-0.1
0.0
0.1
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.9
1.0
1.1

ng= 1.784720
n.= 1.791906

V= 25.72
V.= 25.51

ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁé& Relative Partial Dispersions

Pc;
Pyc
Peg
Pyr
Pin

0.2091
0.4622
0.2868
0.2355
0.6157

P’s,t
P,C‘,s
P’d,C’
P,e,d
Py p
P,i,h

0.2055
0.4981
0.2381
0.2315
0.5443

FHAEL Abnormal Dispersions
-0.0003

AP¢,
APy,

Ago/As
Ago /s

0.0039
0.0022

APC,S
AP,

E@E Color Code
425/370

0.0138

MR Thermal Properties

T, (C)

T, (C)

T1014.5 (C)

Ty (C)
Ty, (C)
03070c(1 07/ K)
0‘100/300“0(10_7/14)
AMW/(m-K)]

613
646
556
593
707
86
106

L2 EH  Chemical Properties

DA
CR
RC(S)
RA(S)

dn/dt relative(10°%/°C)
d e
-0.1 0.3
0.2 0.7
0.4 1.0
0.6 1.2
0.8 1.5
1.0 1.6
1.4 1.8
1.5 1.8
1.5 2.2
1.6 2.4

F
1.3
2.0
23
2.5
2.8
3.1
33
3.4
4.1
4.2

1
1
1

Temperature Coefficients of Refractive Index

Grade

2.8
35
3.8
4.1
4.6
4.8
5.6
5.6
6.2
6.3

=0.030510
np- ncr = 0.031041

ng- e

V‘]%Bﬁﬁ$ Internal Transmittance T

A (nm) 7 (5mm) 7 (10mm)
2400 0.953 0.909
2200 0.972 0.944
2000 0.987 0.974
1800 0.993 0.987
1600 0.999 0.998
1400 0.999 0.998
1200 0.999 0.998
1060 0.999 0.998
1000 0.999 0.998
950 0.999 0.998
900 0.999 0.998
850 0.999 0.998
800 0.999 0.998
700 0.998 0.996
650 0.997 0.995
600 0.997 0.994
550 0.996 0.992
500 0.991 0.983
480 0.989 0.978
460 0.985 0.971
440 0.978 0.956
420 0.959 0.919
400 0.900 0.810
390 0.810 0.650
380 0.620 0.380
370 0.270 0.070
360
350
340
330
320
310
300
290
280

AR Mechanical Properties

Hy (107Pa) 544
Fa 187
E (10'Pa) 9196
G (107Pa) 3675
H 0.251
B (10"%/Pa) 2.73

FH AR Other Properties
p (g/cmS) 3.25

%7 Remarks

CDGM
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